

National Park Service U.S. Department of the Interior Lassen Volcanic National Park 38050 Highway 36 E Mineral, CA 96063 (530) 595-4480 nps.gov/lavo

Lassen Volcanic National Park News Release

Release Date: March 27, 2020

Contact: Kevin Sweeney, Kevin Sweeney@nps.gov, (530) 595-6130

Lassen Volcanic National Park Modifying Operations to Implement Latest Health Guidance

MINERAL, CA- Lassen Volcanic National Park is announcing additional modifications to operations in response to guidance from California Department of Public Health. The health and safety of our visitors, employees, volunteers, and partners is our number one priority. The National Park Service (NPS) is working servicewide with federal, state, and local authorities to closely monitor the COVID-19 pandemic.

Effective immediately, Lassen Volcanic National Park will be closed to all park visitors until further notice. We will notify the public when we resume full operations and provide updates on our website (www.nps.gov/lavo) and social media channels. Park rangers remain on duty protecting the parks, and normal rules and regulations continue to apply.

The NPS encourages people to take advantage of the many digital tools already available to explore Lassen Volcanic National Park. Visitors are encouraged to learn about park resources and stories through the many multimedia presentations, webcams, and photo galleries currently available on the park website.

Updates about NPS operations will be posted on <u>www.nps.gov/coronavirus</u>.

www.nps.gov

For more information about Lassen Volcanic National Park, please visit www.nps.gov/lavo; contact the park at (530) 595-4480 or lavo_information@nps.gov; find us on Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, and YouTube @LassenNPS.

About the National Park Service. More than 20,000 National Park Service employees care for America's 419 national parks and work with communities across the nation to help preserve local history and create close-

to-home recreational opportunities. Learn more at www.nps.gov, and on Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, and YouTube @nationalparkservice. #FindYourPark